Minutes, Thursday August 22, 2024

Mr. Lammers moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, By the Board of County Commissioners in accordance with the provisions

of law has previously adopted a tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year com-

mencing January 1st, __2025__; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of _____Putnam__County, Ohio, has

certified its action thereon to this Board together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the

rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what part thereof is without, and what

part within, the ten mill tax limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of

____Putnam__County, Ohio that the amounts and rates, as determined

by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it

further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said County the

rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:

SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

	Amount Approved by Budget	Amount Approved Amount To Be Es		County Auditor's Estimate of Tax Rate to be Levied	
	Commission	Levies Outside	Inside	Outside	
	Inside 10 M.	10 M.	10 M.	10 M.	
FUND	Limitation	Limitation	Limit	Limit	
	Column I	Column II	111	IV	
063 Health		153,465.41	0.00	0.25	
063 Health		359,691.53		0.50	

TOTAL	0.00	513,156.94	0.00	0.75

SCHEDULE B

LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

		County Auditor's Est. of Yield of	
	Maximum Rate	Levy (Carry to	
	Authorized	Schedule A,	
FUND	to Be Levied	Column II)	Expires
GENERAL FUND:			
Current Expense Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
SPECIAL LEVY FUNDS:			
Levy authorized by voters on 11/8/22			
not to exceed 5 years. Renew	0.50	359,691.53	2027
Levy authorized by voters on 11-6-18			
not to exceed 10 years. Renew	0.25	153,465.41	2028
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			
not to exceed years.			
Levy authorized by voters on			

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of this Board be and he is hereby directed to certify a copy of

this Resolution to the County Auditor of said County. Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion. Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 260-262 Mr. Schlumbohm moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam, Ohio, that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be

Fund 001, County General

made during the fiscal year as follows:

1 A 42H, Wellness Grant......\$ 78.94
Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.
Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes
Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 263
Mr. Lammers moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam, Ohio, that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be made during the fiscal year as follows:

Fund 001, County General

4 A 2, Compensat	tion of Janitors	\$ 3,248.99		
4 A 2P, Employer	Share PERS	\$ 454.86		
4 A 2H, Employee	Fringes	\$ 47.11		
4 B 19A, Comp of Employees-Complex\$ 947.50				
4 B 19B, Employer share PERS-Complex\$ 132.65				
4 B 19C, Fringes, Complex\$ 13.74				
(reimburse fair hours 2024)				
Mr. Schroeder	seconded the motion.			

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 264 Mr. Schlumbohm moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, According to the Revised Code of Ohio, Section 955.14 if in any year there is not sufficient money in the dog and kennel fund, after paying the expense of the administration, the Board of County Commissioners may increase dog and kennel registration fees in the county. The amount of the fees must not exceed an amount that the board, in its discretion, estimates is needed to pay all expenses for the administration of the Dog Law. Such a resolution must be adopted not earlier than February 1 and not later than August 31 of any year and must apply to the registration period commencing on December 1 of the current year and ending on January 31 of the following year, unless the period is extended as authorized under the bill. Any increase in fees adopted must be in the ratios of \$2.00 for a dog registration fee and \$10.00 for a kennel registration fee.

now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the fees for dog licenses and kennel fees will be as follows:

Dog Licenses - \$16.00

Kennel Fees - \$80.00

This is no change in fees from 2022, 2023 %\$ 2024.

and be it further

RESOLVED, House Bill 59 was approved allowing dog owners to purchase a three year dog license at three times the cost of one year or a permanent dog license at a cost of ten (10) times the cost of one year. Kennel fees are not included in this.

3-Year Dog License - \$48.00 Permanent Dog License - \$160.00

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 265

Then/Now Purchase orders

Mr. moved to approve the then and now purchase orders.

Mr. seconded the motion. Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm Mr. Schroeder Mr. Lammers Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm Mr. Schroeder Mr. Lammers Comm. Jrl. 120, Page

Purchase Orders and Travel Requests

County General....Purchase order to Brooky's for addt'l gas card for wellness blood draw for \$ 200.00.

Sheriff/Jail.....Travel request for Taylor Aguirre to attend the Basic & advanced crisis negotiations training in Bowling Green, OH on Sept 30, Oct 4, & Oct 7-9,2024 with expenses for registration, meals and other totaling \$ 1,366.00.

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the purchase orders and travel requests.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion. Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm none Mr. Schroeder none Mr. Lammers none

The business agenda was held with Commissioners Schroeder, Schlumbohm and Lammers and Cindy Landwehr. Clerk.

The minutes from Tuesday August 20, 2024 were reviewed and approved.

Mr. moved to adjourn for the day.

Mr. seconded the motion.

Vote Schlumbohm yes Schroeder yes Lammers yes

Commissioner Schlumbohm attend the Board of Revision meetings.

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the minutes as read from Thursday, August 22, 2024. Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent